
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

James Dearling, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207035 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 16 September 2011 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Health Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Thursday, 22 September 2011 
 

commencing at 2.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Barnby (Chairman) 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Davies 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor James 

 

Councillor McPhail 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Thomas (J) 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

  

 
 

 

 

 

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay 



 

HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the committee membership. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board 

held on 7 July 2011. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items 

on this agenda. 
 

For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and 
officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of 
Members, vote on the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest 
only arises because they have been appointed to an outside body by 
the Council (or if the interest is as a member of another public body) 
then the interest need only be declared if the Member wishes to speak 
and/or vote on the matter.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 

  

(b) To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in 
respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a 
prejudicial interest in that matter if a member of the public (with 
knowledge of the relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest 
as so significant that it is likely to influence their judgement of the 
public interest.  Where a Member has a personal prejudicial interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have 
a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly 
seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure 
of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion 
of the meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Democratic 
Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

  

 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Establishment of Regional Networks of Trauma Care (Pages 7 - 

18)  To consider proposals to establish Regional Networks of Trauma Care. 
 

6.   Brixham Hospital Site development scheme - progress report (Pages 19 - 
22)  To consider the latest developments concerning the proposed 



 

developments at the Brixham Hospital site. 
 

7.   Update on Occombe House (Pages 23 - 
54)  To consider an update report on the Occombe House service 

proposals. 
 

8.   Exclusion of press and public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public from 

the meeting prior to consideration of the following items on the agenda 
on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972) is likely to be 
disclosed and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information concerned. 
 
 

9.   Adult Social Care Commissioning Budget reduction proposals 
and impact assessments 

(Pages 55 - 
88) 

 To consider a report on the above matter. 
 
Please note this report does not contain exempt information. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Board 
 

7 July 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Barnby, Davies, Doggett, James, McPhail, Morey and Thomas (J) 
 

(Also in attendance:  Councillor Julien Parrott)  
 

 

 
127. Election of Chairman  

 
Councillor Barnby was elected Chair of the Health Scrutiny Board for the 2011/2012 
Municipal Year. 
 

Councillor Barnby in the Chair 
 

128. Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brooksbank. 
 

129. Appointment of Vice-chairman  
 
Councillor Davies was elected Vice-Chairman of the Health Scrutiny Board for the 
2011/2012 Municipal Year. 
 

130. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Health Scrutiny Board held on 10 March 2011 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

131. Update on Occombe House  
 
The Board considered a report summarising the activities undertaken in relation to 
Occombe House services.  The report outlined recent involvement activities with 
the families of the Occombe House residents, the involvement of Vocal Advocacy, 
the appointment and role of an independent facilitator, Person Centred Plans, the 
Mental Capacity Act and best interest assessments, and the exploration of 
alternative provision. 
 
The Chief Executive Officer, Torbay Care Trust, advised the Board that a feasibility 
report by Torbay Development Agency indicated that clearance and re-
development of the Occombe House site would be possible.  The Board was 
informed that Mental Capacity Act best interest assessments and meetings in 
connection with the Occombe House residents were being progressed.  The Board 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Health Scrutiny Board 
 

Thursday, 7 July 2011 
 

 
was advised that the families of the residents had indicated their agreement with 
this progression.  The Board was advised that in relation to Occombe House 
services the Care Trust did not wish to continue in its provider role but would 
continue to provide the service until future plans for the service were settled. 
 
Families of the Occombe House residents attended the meeting and made 
representations, including the suggestion that the Council consider gifting the site to 
a social enterprise.  Relatives questioned the possibility of adaptations to the 
current Occombe House building, including the option of refurbishment.  The Board 
was advised by the Chief Executive Officer, Torbay Care Trust, that refurbishment 
was an option and that outcomes would be determined by the best interest 
assessments process. 
 
Members questioned the future of Fairwinds Special Development Centre and were 
advised that there were not specific proposals.  The Board were informed that 
restrictions in Budget would lead to changes in public services, that reductions in 
day care services were possible, and that discussions between the Council and the 
Care Trust were ongoing. 
 
In response to questions from the Board, the meeting was advised by the Head of 
Commissioning (Mental Health, Physical and Learning Disabilities), Torbay Care 
Trust, that commissioning a review of the best interests process was a helpful 
suggestion.   
 
In reply to questions, the Board was advised that individual Person Centred Plans 
for residents of Occombe House had been developed over a period of time.  The 
Board was informed that the best interest assessments process would be thorough 
and that there would not be any time pressure.  The Board was advised that the 
best interest assessments process was underway and was expected to take about 
two months. 
 
Members suggested the value in the Care Trust clarifying the proposals and then 
returning to the Health Scrutiny Board. 
 

132. Progress of the personalisation of health and social care in Torbay  
 
The Board considered a report outlining the progress achieved on the 
personalisation of health and social care in Torbay.  The Head of Business Support, 
Torbay Care Trust, informed the Board that the transformation period of the national 
programme had concluded officially on 31 March 2011 but would continue in 
Torbay.  The Board was advised that against the thirty per cent target set for April 
2011, 24.4% of clients in Torbay had a personal budget.  The Board was advised 
that excluding Devon Partnership Trust clients, the figure for Torbay Care Trust was 
27.6%.   
 
The Board was advised there was a government milestone or target of 100% of 
clients to have a personal budget by 2013.  In reply to questions, the Board was 

Page 2



Health Scrutiny Board 
 

Thursday, 7 July 2011 
 

 
advised that there was a local target for 2011 of forty per cent of clients new to the 
process to have a personal budget. 
 
The Board was informed of assisted technologies and that service provision would 
move away from standard domiciliary care.  In response to questions, the Board 
was advised that it was hoped to take forward the Barton Surgery telehealth pilot to 
other areas of health such as diabetes.  The Board was advised that this work was 
led by Malcolm Dicken, Head of New Ways of Working for Torbay and Southern 
Devon Care Trust. 
 
In response to questions about the reduction in the local government budget and 
the protection of the social care budget, the Chief Executive Officer, Torbay Care 
Trust, indicated that protection of the most vulnerable was most important. 
 
Members questioned the safeguarding and financial risks of personal budgets and 
were advised that audit, quality assurance, and contract monitoring measures were 
employed.  In response to questions concerning the Adult Social Care Grant, the 
Board was informed that there were recurrent financial commitments from the 
transformation element of the personalisation programme which were being 
absorbed by the Care Trust. 
 

Resolved:  that the Health Scrutiny Board continue to monitor the 
personalisation of care in Torbay. 

 
133. Fairer Contributions Policy Implementation in Torbay  

 
The Board considered a report concerning the implementation of a Fairer 
Contributions Policy for non-residential social care for adults in Torbay.  The Board 
was advised that to support the development of personalisation changes were 
required to the charges to adults in receipt of non-residential services.  The report 
advised the Board that a contributions system would be introduced that was linked 
to an individual’s personal budget and their ability to pay rather than the cost of 
services provided. 
 
The Board was advised that transitional protection would be applied for clients 
affected financially by the proposals.   
 
In reply to questions, the Chief Executive Officer indicated that the proposals 
constituted a variation to the Annual Strategic Agreement between the Council and 
the Care Trust and that agreement would be sought with the Council in September. 
 

134. Next Steps in implementing the strategy to improve the quality, accessibility 
and range of short breaks for children and young people with complex needs 
arising from disability  
 
The Board considered a report providing information on proposals for 
commissioning short breaks for children and young people with physical and 
learning disabilities and seeking a decision from the Health Scrutiny Board as to 

Page 3



Health Scrutiny Board 
 

Thursday, 7 July 2011 
 

 
whether the changes proposed constituted a substantial variation to the provision of 
services or a substantial development of services.  The report outlined user 
involvement in the planning of the proposed service change, advised the Board of 
the Any Willing Provider procurement process followed, and advised that three 
providers had been identified as capable of delivering the service specification. 
 
The Assistant Director of Commissioning, Torbay Care Trust, outlined the rationale 
for the proposals, including the reviews and policies that informed their 
development.  The Board was advised that the John Parkes Unit at Torbay Hospital 
did not meet the new service specification and would be decommissioned as no 
longer fit for purpose.  The meeting was informed that three providers had been 
identified through a procurement process but could not be disclosed due to 
commercial sensitivity. 
 
With reference to the procurement timescale and a possible consultation with 
Overview and Scrutiny, members questioned whether the proposals were a fait 
accompli. 
 
A parent of a child currently accessing the respite care provided at the John Parkes 
Unit was invited to address the Board.  She advised the Board of concerns with the 
review of the short breaks provision for children with complex health needs, 
including the decision to re-specify the service.  The parent informed the Board that 
parents of children accessing the John Parkes Unit had received assurances during 
the involvement process that the unit would not close.  The Board was reminded of 
a specific assurance offered to the Health Scrutiny Board by the Care Trust 
concerning the location of service provision for existing users of the John Parkes 
Unit within the Bay [Minute 171, Health Scrutiny Board, 15 July 2010, refers]. 
 
Note: at this juncture the Board considered whether the transaction of 
business was likely to involve disclosure of exempt information and the 
possible need to exclude the public.  After resolving to exclude the press and 
public the Board considered matters including potential new providers, the 
question of whether the proposals constituted a substantial variation to 
service, and the consultation required by Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

Resolved:  (i) that the press and public be formally excluded from the meeting 
on the grounds that the item involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information 
concerned; and 
 
(ii) that Torbay NHS Care Trust be advised the change proposed for the short 
breaks service for children and young people with complex health needs 
constitutes a substantial variation to the provision of service and that Overview 
and Scrutiny require consultation on the change proposals. 

 
 

Page 4



Health Scrutiny Board 
 

Thursday, 7 July 2011 
 

 
135. Health Scrutiny Board Annual Work Programme 2011/12  

 
The meeting was re-opened to members of the public and the Board considered a 
report containing a draft Health Overview and Scrutiny work programme for 
2011/12.   
 
In response to a question from a member of the public, the meeting was advised 
that a review of the supply and sustainability of residential care in the Bay was one 
of several potential review topics under consideration by the main Overview and 
Scrutiny Board for inclusion in its work programme. 
 

Resolved:  that the work programme within the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme 2011/12 report be approved. 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

 1

 

South West Strategic Health Authority 
 

 Briefing for Overview and Scrutiny Committees: 
Establishment of Networks of Trauma Care 

 
1. Purpose of the report 

1.1 The aim of this paper is to provide Overview and Scrutiny Committees with 
information about plans to establish Regional Networks of Trauma Care in line 
with international clinical practice and clinical recommendations which have 
informed national policy. Specifically, the paper sets out the proposed model of 
trauma networks in the geographical area covered by NHS South West and 
outlines the process for designating Major Trauma Centres. This will augment 
standards of quality and enhance the level of trauma care already provided. 

1.2 The proposals presented here will: 

• improve the quality of trauma services across the region; 

• improve the coordination of trauma care across the Networks and ensure 
patients are treated in the hospital best equipped to deal with their 
injuries; 

• reduce the length of stay in hospital and help to ensure patients receive 
appropriate rehabilitation in a setting close to home;  

• increase survival rates and improve clinical outcomes over time. 

1.3 These proposals have been endorsed by the steering group who advised NHS 
South West on how trauma networks should be configured, by the clinicians who 
provide trauma services and the managers who commission them, and by 
Professor Keith Willett, National Clinical Director of Trauma Care at the 
Department of Health. 

1.4 Chairs of Overview and Scrutiny Committees and Local Involvement Networks 
have previously received a verbal briefing on these proposals from the Deputy 
Director, Policy and Business Projects at the South West Strategic Health 
Authority. 

2. Decisions/actions requested 

2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committees are asked to: 

• receive and review the information concerning the establishment of 
Trauma Networks and designation of Major Trauma Centres; 

• note the improved quality in service and care that patients will receive; 

• note the involvement of clinicians and service managers in the 
development of proposals thus far and the intention to involve patients 
and the public in the plans for service improvement; 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 
 

 2

• comment on the proposals and plans for patient and public engagement. 

3. Background 

3.1 Major trauma describes serious and often multiple injuries that could cause death 
or serious disability. It is the leading cause of death in people aged between one 
and forty and is a significant Public Health issue. 

3.2 In England, the most common cause of major trauma is a road accident. This is of 
particular significance in the South West
[...]
ing clinicians, business managers, commissioners 
and a patient representative will test the plans of prospective Trauma Units to 
ensure that they can deliver quality trauma services that are sustainable. The 
review panel will make a series of recommendations to the trusts and highlight 
any gaps that will need to be addressed before achieving Trauma Unit status. 
Primary Care Trusts will seek to engage Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
following these confirm and challenge events when they will be provided with a 
briefing on the outcomes and proposed configuration of trauma services in each 
Network. Designation will need to take place before 1 April 2012 when the 
Networks will become operational. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



 
 

 6

6. Expected benefits from the proposed service development 

6.1 Establishing Major Trauma Centres in Bristol and Plymouth means that trauma 
services in NHS South West will remain largely unchanged. Accident and 
emergency services in hospitals will be unaffected. Patients will continue to be 
taken to their local hospital for treatment and, if they require specialist care, they 
will be transferred to a Major Trauma Centre in Bristol or Plymouth as is current 
practice. Trauma patients from Dorset will continue to go to Southampton General 
Hospital for their care and patients in parts of Wiltshire will continue to go to the 
John Radcliffe Hospital in Oxford. Both of these hospitals are aiming to become 
Major Trauma Centres in the South Central Strategic Health Authority which 
borders the South West.  

6.2 What will change as a result of the Trauma Networks being established is that 
patients whose injuries are severe enough to warrant them being taken directly to 
the nearest Major Trauma Centre will be taken there without delay so that they 
receive the specialist care they need as quickly as possible from experts who will 
be available around the clock. 

6.3 All hospitals wishing to become Major Trauma Centres and Trau
[...]
ary 
organisations.  

7.3 In relation to their future role in commissioning of services for patients, the views 
of general practitioners will also be sought. NHS South West will write to the 
leads of emerging Consortia to inform general practitioners about the 
establishment of trauma networks and engage them in the work programme. 
General practitioners will also be invited to attend the stakeholder events. 

7.4 There will be a named Primary Care Trust cluster engagement contact that will 
work with NHS South West and offer a local point of contact and co-ordination 
during this process. This will assist the local impact assessment process. 

8. Current timescales 

8.1 The evaluation visits to prospective Major Trauma Centres are due to be held in 
early October, with designation by the end of the calendar year (2011) to allow for 
Trauma Networks becoming operational by 1 April 2012. 

9. Conclusion and Recommendations 

9.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committees are asked to: 

• receive and review the information concerning the establishment of 
Trauma Networks and designation of Major Trauma Centres; 

• note the improved quality and safety of service that patients will receive; 

• note the involvement of clinicians and service managers in the 
development of proposals thus far and the intention to involve patients and 
the public in the plans for service improvement; 

• comment on the proposals and plans for patient and public engagement. 

 

 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

South West Strategic Health Authority 
 

 Glossary for Trauma Network Briefing 
 

Accident & Emergency 
department 

Accident and Emergency (A&E) departments assess and 
treat patients who have serious injuries or illnesses 
without the need for a prior appointment 
 

Cardiothoracic surgery Cardiothoracic surgery is a surgical specialty, which 
deals with the diagnosis and management of surgical 
conditions of the heart, lungs and oesophagus (th
[...]
ecialising in treating the blood 
vessels, i.e. the arteries and veins of the body. 
 

 

 
 

Page 18



 

Title: 
Brixham Hospital Site development scheme – progress 

report 

Report to: Torbay Health Scrutiny Board & Brixham Town Council 

Prepared By: 
Steve Honeywill, 
Head of Estates 

Contributors:  

Directorate/Department: Corporate Services 

Date Prepared: Late August 2011 
Date of 
Meeting: 

22nd September 2011 

 
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Torbay Health Scrutiny Board with respect to the 
latest developments concerning the proposed enhancements at the Brixham Hospital 
site. An additional verbal update will also be provided at the meeting on 22nd 
September as work in on going on this project.  
 
 

1. Background   
 
Previously the Health Scrutiny Committee has received reports covering both capital 
investments made at the Brixham Hospital site and the strategy and framework for 
Health and Social Care in the town of Brixham. In March 2011 the “Brixham Health 
and Social Care Strategic Framework” was presented to Health Scrutiny which was 
well received by Members. This was a very early briefing with respect to the Trust’s 
plans to share a simple outline of the scheme and gauge community support for the 
proposal.    
 
By way of a recap the position with respect to the Hospital site was stated as follows: 
(Source March 2011 Health Scrutiny report)  
 
“By the end of 10/11, the Trust will have completed its programme of planned capital 

investments at the Brixham Hospital site. This will result in the wards accommodation 

and services for MIU, Outpatient Clinic Services, Physiotherapy, consulting and 

community space all being fit for purpose. The Trust is in discussion with potential 

stakeholders regarding the next phase of developments on site. Clearly, the financial 

environment has become significantly more challenging, since the Trust embarked 

upon its strategy of investing in the Greenswood Road site in 2006.  

 


[...]
s an ASC Budget meeting.  

As reductions are expected across all Council services a single public consultation process 
is planned and will commence in October.  In respect of ASC this will include a number of 
decisions necessary to support the implementation of some decisions in 11/12 that must 
generate a full year effect in 12/13.  In addition further schemes that will be required in 
12/13 will be presented in the same process.  To assist this process we have submitted 
impact assessments for each of the proposed areas.  No in year savings have been 
assumed against those areas which we internally consider may be deemed a substantial 
variation and we therefore welcome the planned joint consultation approach which, if 
successful, will enable service changes to commence by 1 April 2012.  Irrespective of 
whether formal consultation is required, TCT will seek to involve and engage the local 
community to generate awareness and understanding. 

 

2. Schemes being Proposed 

Appendix 1 outlines the proposed schemes along with their in year (and full year effect) 
savings plus the potential impact and risks associated with each.  The Care Trust is 
already progressing a number of the other schemes such as renegotiating hourly rates 
with domiciliary care providers, reducing reliance on day services maximising the use of 
block contract arrangements, etc. 

Appendix 2 provides the initial impact assessments and, for ease, groups the proposals 
into five themes: 

a) Reduction in care home placements (residential and nursing homes) 

b) Reduce expenditure on domiciliary care and day service clients 

c) Back office efficiencies, stricter contract management and employed frontline 
staff and in-house units 

d) Policy adherence 

e) Reduce expenditure on clients with a learning disability 

 

Page 56



  

The key points to highlight from each of the five areas are: 

a) Reduction in care home placements 

We have traditionally reduced care home placements by appr

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Board 
 

Thursday, 22 September 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Barnby (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Bent, Davies, Doggett, James, McPhail, Morey and Thomas (J) 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Scouler and Parrott) 

 
290 Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Health Scrutiny Board held on 7 July 2011 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

291 Establishment of Regional Networks of Trauma Care  
 
The Board considered a report providing information about plans to establish 
Regional Networks of Trauma Care, with specific reference to the proposed model 
of trauma networks within NHS South West.  The report also advised the Board of 
the process for designating Major Trauma Centres.  Representatives from NHS 
Devon, South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust, and South Western 
Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust attended to respond to questions. 
 
The Board was advised that forty-four per cent of trauma cases in the South West 
occurred more than forty-five minutes travel from the Major Trauma Centres at 
Plymouth and Bristol.  The Board was informed that Torbay Hospital wished to 
become a Trauma Unit and that the process of Trauma Unit designation would 
need to be complete before April 2012 when the networks became operational.  
The Board was advised that it was estimated 30-40 lives could be saved annually in 
the region through the establishment of Trauma Networks and the resulting 
improvements in the coordination of care.  Members were informed of confirm and 
challenge events to test the plans of prospective Trauma Units. 
 
In response to questions concerning the public perception of standards of care at 
Derriford, the Board was advised that all hospitals providing trauma services would 
have performance measured against national standards as part of the designation 
process.   
 
Members questioned the rationale for the threshold of forty-five minute travel time 
to a Major Trauma Centre, especially in respect of the rurality of the region.  In 
reply, the Board was advised that the specific time was based on expert opinion 
rather than clinical evidence.  The Board was advised that particular localities might 
have a higher threshold under which patients would be taken to a Major Trauma 
Centre in the first instance. 
 



Health Scrutiny Board  Thursday, 22 September 2011 
 

 
 
In reply to questions, the Board was advised that staff training would be specified in 
the designation documents. 
 
Members questioned the possible affects of the proposals on the ambulance 
service.  A representative of South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation 
Trust advised that providing definitive care for the patient was the priority, transfers 
from Trauma Units to Major Trauma Centres could tie up vehicles, and only very 
small numbers of patients were involved. 
 
Members questioned the extent of the involvement and consultation with the public 
concerning the proposals.  In reply, the Board was advised that two stakeholder 
events had been planned and that each Primary Care Trust cluster would have an 
engagement contact to work with NHS South West, provide a local point of contact 
and co-ordination. 
 

Resolved:  (i) that the improved quality and safety of service anticipated for 
patients be noted; and  
 
(ii) that the involvement of clinicians and service managers in the development 
of proposals thus far and the intention to involve patients and the public in the 
plans for service improvement be noted. 

 
292 Brixham Hospital Site development scheme - progress report  

 
The Board considered a report providing an update on the latest developments 
concerning the proposed enhancements of the Brixham Hospital site.  The Board 
was advised that the proposed scheme was at the stage of establishing the overall 
site and the financial viability.  The Board was informed that a planning application 
would be submitted in due course. 
 
In response to questions, the members were advised that the question of the 
possible relocation of a GP Surgery to the site was to be finalised.  The Board was 
advised that a community pharmacy would be included on the site. 
 
In reply to questions, the Board was informed that the development should be 
complete by the beginning of 2014 subject to the approval of the Business case 
and the avoidance of delays with procurement and Local Planning Authority 
processes. 
 
 

293 Update on Occombe House  
 
The Board considered an update report on the activities undertaken in relation to 
Occombe House services since July 2011.  The Chief Executive Officer, Torbay 
Care Trust, informed that Board that the process of conducting Best Interest 
Decisions for the residents of Occombe House was underway and all were 
expected to be completed by early October.  The Board was advised that the Best 
Interest meetings would consider the question of the optimal and preferred living 
arrangements of residents of Occombe House and whether this included combined 



Health Scrutiny Board  Thursday, 22 September 2011 
 

 
 
arrangements.  The Board was advised of the progress of an Any Willing Provider 
process.  Members were informed by the Chief Executive Officer, Torbay Care 
Trust, that families of the residents had some reservations concerning the process. 
 
Members asked when the quality assurance report of Vocal Advocacy would be 
complete and were advised that this information would be ascertained and provided 
to Board members. 
 
In reply to questions, the Board was advised that the report on the Occombe House 
site prepared by Torbay Development Agency cost approximately £2,000.   
 
At this juncture the Board heard representations from relatives of the Occombe 
House residents.  The Board was advised of a recent meeting of Marldon Parish 
Council and heard questions about the decision-making process that had led to the 
proposals for the Occombe House service.  The Board was provided with a draft 
agenda for a Best Interest meeting and advised that such meetings were scheduled 
to last over five hours.  In response to requests and suggestions, the Chief 
Executive Officer, Torbay Care Trust, indicated that the questions to be considered 
as part of the Best Interest meetings could be added to by relatives if they wished. 
 
Members questioned the possible duress of the Best Interest process for relatives 
of Occombe House residents.  The Chief Executive Officer, Torbay Care Trust, 
agreed with suggestions from Board members that the process being enacted 
under the Mental Capacity Act should have occurred sooner. 
 
(Note: prior to consideration of the item in Minute 293, Councillor Bent declared a 
personal interest in the matter as the former Cabinet Member who had requested 
the compilation of the Torbay Development Agency report on the Occombe House 
site.) 
 
 

294 2011/12 Adult Social Care Savings  
 
The Board considered a report outlining the financial challenge for adult social care 
services.  The report summarised the schemes proposed to achieve adult social 
care savings and grouped them into five themes: reduction in care home 
placements; reduced expenditure on domiciliary and day care services; back office 
efficiencies, stricter contract management and employed front-line staff and in-
house units; policy adherence; and reduced expenditure on clients with a learning 
disability.  The Board was advised that the 2011/12 budget settlement between the 
Care Trust and Torbay Council had not reflected inflation or demographic growth.  
The Board was informed that upcoming discussions between the Council and the 
Care Trust would include increasing the rate of redundancies at the Care Trust. 
 
A representative from Speaking Out in Torbay (SPOT) addressed the meeting.  He 
indicated that cuts to adult social care affected the most vulnerable and that they 
would need time and transitions to handle such change.  The Board was advised of 
the safeguarding risks accompanying service reductions and the impact of changes 



Health Scrutiny Board  Thursday, 22 September 2011 
 

 
 
outlined.  The Board was informed of a need to ensure tangible alternatives were 
available if services were changed. 
 
In reply to questions, the Board was informed that users had not yet been consulted 
on the options for service reductions and that this would be included within the 
Council’s budget setting consultation. 
 
In response to questioning, the Board was advised that discretionary charges in 
Torbay were broadly in line with neighbouring local authorities and close to full cost 
recovery. 
 
In response to questions concerning the local authority’s obligation to meet 
assessed need and the scope for reductions, the Board was advised that needs 
would be re-assessed. 
 

Resolved:  that the Mayor be requested to ensure next year’s Budget had a 
realistic view toward discretionary spend on outside organisations. 
 

(Note: prior to consideration of the item in Minute 294, Councillor James declared a 
personal interest in the matter due to his employment in a residential home in 
Torbay.) 
 


